RESOLUTION 83-10

TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON TO APPLY FOR STATE OR FEDERAL ASSISTANCE FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Treatment and Collection System of the City of Bloomington and the regions of which it is a part is inadequate to meet the future needs of the community within the standards of the wastewater treatment regulations as required by the State of Indiana and the Environmental Protection Agency of the United States, and

WHEREAS, State and Federal assistance is available to provide the expansion and renovation necessary to meet these standards, and

WHEREAS, on March 1, 1973, a Resolution was adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington which authorized the Mayor, Francis X. McCloskey to execute and file necessary documents on behalf of the City to apply for such assistance, and to continue the effect of said Resolution, it is now necessary to provide that the incumbent Mayor, Tomilea Allison, be authorized to so apply for said assistance,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Mayor of the City of Bloomington is hereby authorized to execute and file whatever documents are necessary, by and on behalf of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to apply for assistance from the State of Indiana and the United States of America to bring about the necessary expansion and/or renovation.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 16th day of February , 1983.

ma

31133

Katherine Dilcher, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, City Çlerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 17th day of February , 1983.

a allesor

Tomilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This Resolution authorizes the Mayor of the City of Bloomington to execute any documents necessary to apply for State of Federal assistance for wastewater treatment and collection system expansion or renovation projects.